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No.32-20/2015-NDM-I

Ministry of Home Affairs

(Disaster Management Division)

                                                                                                  Dated, the IstSeptember, 2015

 Subject: 
SOUTHWEST MONSOON-2015: DAILY MONSOON/FLOOD SITUATION REPORT 

1.
CENTRAL WATER COMMISSION (DAILY WATER LEVELS AND    
FORECASTS FOR  LEVEL FORECAST SITES)

                 According to the Central Water Commission (CWC) report dated Ist September, 2015, there are 02 High Flood and 16 Moderate flood sites in the country.

HIGH FLOOD SITUATION
ASSAM

i) River  Buridehing at  Chenimari (Khowang), District- Dibrugarh , Assam is flowing at 103.76m against the danger level 102.11m with Rising trend.

ii) River Brahmaputra at Dibrugarh, District- Dibrugarh,Assam is flowing at 106.05m against danger level 105.7 with Falling  Trend. 
MODERATE FLOOD SITUATION
ASSAM

i) River Beki at Beki Road bridge, District-Barpeta, Assam is flowing at 45.4 m against danger level 45.1 m with Rising Trend. 
ii) River Brahmaputra at Dhubri, District- Dhubri, Assam is flowing at 29.1 m against danger level 28.62m with  Steady Trend.
iii) River Sankosh at Golokganj, District-Dhubri, Assam is flowing at 29.96 m against danger level 29.94 m with Falling Trend.
iv) River Jiabharali at NT.road crossing Jia-Bharali, District-Sonitpur, Assam is flowing at 77.78 m against the danger level 77.0m with Steady Trend.

v) River Brahmaputra at Neamatighat, District- Jorhat, Assam is flowing at 86.61m against danger level 85.04 m with Steady Trend.

vi) River Dhansiri(S) at Numaligarh, District-Golaghat,Assam is flowing at 77.67m against the danger level 77.42m with  Steady Trend. 

vii) River Puthimari at Puthimari NH Rd Xing, District-Kamrup,Assam is flowing at 52.75 m against the danger level 51.81m with  Falling Trend. 

viii) River Brahmaputra at Tezpur, District- Sonitpur, Assam is flowing at 65.64 m against the danger level 65.23 m with Rising Trend.

BIHAR

ix) River Kosi at Baltara, District- Khagaria, Bihar is flowing at 34.79 m against danger level 33.85m with Falling Trend.

x) River Bagmati at Benibad, District- Muzaffarpur, Bihar is flowing at 49.33m against danger level 48.68m with Steady Trend.

xi) River  Mahananda at Dhengraghat , District- Purnia,Bihar is flowing at 36.52m against danger level 35.65m with  Rising Trend. 
xii) River Kamalabain at Jhanjharpur, District Madhubani, Bihar is flowing at 50.99 against danger level 50.0 m with Rising Trend. 

xiii) River  Mahananda at Jhawa, District- Katihar,Bihar is flowing at 31.58 m against danger level 31.4 m with  Steady Trend. 

xiv) River  Burhi  Gandak at Rosera , District-Samastipur,Bihar is flowing at 42.89 m against danger level 42.63m with  Steady  Trend. 

WEST BENGAL 

xv) River Ganga at Farakka, District- Murshidabad, West Bengal is flowing at 22.46 m against danger level 22.25 m with Steady Trend. 

xvi) River Teesta at Domohani, District- Jalpaiguri, West Bengal is flowing at 86.02 m     against danger level 85.95 m with Falling Trend.

2.        IMD WARNING

01 September (Day 1):♦Heavy to very heavy rainfall occur at isolated places over Sub-Himalayan West  Bengal &  Sikkim,  Assam  & Meghalaya and  Nagaland, Manipur, Mizoram & Tripura. Heavy rainfall would occur at isolated places over Arunachal Pradesh. 

02 September (Day 2):♦ Heavy rainfall would occur at isolated places over Assam & Meghalaya and Nagaland, Manipur, Mizoram & Tripura. 

03 September (Day 3):♦ Heavy rainfall would occur at isolated places over Nagaland, Manipur, Mizoram & Tripura. 

04 September (Day 4):♦Heavy rainfall would occur at isolated places over Odisha, Coastal Andhra   Pradesh,   Rayalaseema,   Coastal   Karnataka,   South   Interior   Karnataka,   Tamilnadu & Pudducherry and Kerala. 

05 September (Day 5):♦ Heavy rainfall would occur at isolated places over Sub​Himalayan West Bengal & Sikkim, Odisha, Assam & Meghalaya, Nagaland, Manipur, Mizoram & Tripura, Coastal Andhra Pradesh, Rayalaseema, South Interior Karnataka and Tamilnadu & Pudducherry. 

3.     WEATHER OUTLOOK FOR SUBSEQUENT TWO DAYS(06/9/15 to 08/9/15) 

♦ Rain/thundershowers would occur at many places over northeastern states. 
♦ Rain/thundershowers would occur at a few places over east and peninsular India.
4.       NDRF OPERATIONAL  DEPLOYMENT (13  TEAMS AND 519 PERSONNEL)

· In (Distt:-Lakhimpur) Assam, 01 team consisting of 41 personnel of 1st Bn NDRF has been deployed since 08.06.2015 for onset of monsoon season. 

· In (Barpeta) Assam, 01 team consisting of 41 personnel of 1st Bn, NDRF has been deployed since 09.06.2015 for onset of monsoon season.

· In (Sub-Div Sadia Distt.- Tinsukia) Assam, 01 team consisting of 41 personnel of 1st Bn, NDRF has been deployed since 01.07.2015 in connection with preposition for the  monsoon season.
· In (Kamrup)Assam,01 team consisting of 42 personnel of 1st  NDRF has been deployed today( 01.09.2015)  in c/w flood like situation  at vill- Chhayagaon,Distt-Kamrup Rural,Assam due to heavy rainfall.

· In (Mainaguri), Jalpaiguri, West Bengal, 01 team consisting of 39 personnel of 2nd Bn NDRF have been deployed. 

· In (Sandesh Khali) Dist:- North 24 Pargana, West Benga1, 01 team consisting of 42 personnel of 2nd  Bn NDRF,  has been deployed in c/w Cyclone KOMEN.
· In (Bhopal) MP, 01 team consisting of 40 personnel of 6th Bn, NDRF has been deployed for emergency response during Monsoon season wef. 29/6/2015.

· In (Gopalganj) Bihar, 01 team consisting of 38 personnel of 9th Bn NDRF has been deployed in c/w pre monsoon deployment.

· In (Supaul) Bihar, 01 team consisting 38 personnel of 9th Bn NDRF has been deployed for emergency response during monsoon season. 

· In (Darbhanga) Bihar, 01 team consisting 42 personnel of 9th Bn NDRF has been deployed for emergency response during monsoon season w.e.f. 9/7/2015.

· In (Muzaffarpur) Bihar, 01 team consisting 38 personnel of 9th Bn NDRF has been deployed for emergency response during monsoon season w.e.f. 09/07/2015. 

· In (Gorakhpur) Uttar Pradesh, 01 team consisting of 40 personnel of 9th BN NDRF has been deployed in c/w monsoon deploymentw.e.f 01.08.2015. 

· In (Distt: - Bahraich), Uttar Pradesh, 01 team consisting of 37 personnel of 9th Bn, NDRF has been deployed in c/w monsoon deploymentw.e.f 01.08.2015. 

5. 
LOGISTIC SUPPORT PROVIDED BY THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE ON IST SEPTEMBER, 2015


 Nil

6.         REPORTS RECEIVED FROM STATES/UT

ASSAM

· 18 Districts (Dhemaji, Kokarajhar, Bongaigon, Sonitpur, Barpeta, Goalpara, Morigaon,  

Cachar, Nagaon, Lakhimpur, Jorhat, Tinsukia,Darrang,Baksa.Nalbari,Udalguri,Kamrup& Dibrugarh) and 56 revenue circle of Assam out of total 32 districts are affected by flood. Total 7,35,829 populations in1597 villages are affected.  03 Human lives lost (02 in Dhemaji & 01 Sonai Revenue circle) on31.08.2015.

The State Government with NDRF has carried out rescue operations along with 38 boats in Four districts (Dhemaji, Tinsukia, Goalpara& Barpeta) and rescued 250 persons.  The Government of Assam has established 168 relief camps where 51,058 Inmates are kept in the relief camps. The following reliefs have been distributed in 05 districts  i.e.Lakhimpur:- Rice-446.30 Q , Dal- 82.76 Q ,Salt 24.83 Q & Rice bran- 93.00 Q , Dhemaji:- Rice – 2082.36 Q ,Dal- 352.42 Q ,Salt- 81.73 Q  , Tinsukia:- Rice- 318.58 Q , Dal-78.94 Q ,Salt- 23.87 Q , Dibrugarh:- Rice- 62.53 Q, Dal- 31.85 Q , Salt- 10.25 Q and Sonitpur- Rice 77.37 Q, Dal-14.85 Q, Salt- 4.47 Q & Candle- 205 pkts.

· Approx 1,18,403.93 hectare crops area affected.  

· Approximately 1, 70,194 animals (big /small/paultry) are affected.

· Total 4 teams of NDRF are deployed in flood affected area of Assam– (01 team each at Lakhimpir, Barpeta, Sub-Div Sadia Dist-Tinsukia and Kamrup). Till date, NDRF has rescued 823 peoples 104 Cattles & 02 Human dead bodies recovered to safer places.
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ANNEXURE-I

Extent of Damage (cumulative figures) (Provisional)

	Name of States

/UTs
	Date when updated
	Population affected


	No. of

human lives lost
	No. of districts affected
	No. of villages affected
	No. of cattle/

Live- stock lost
	Cropped area affected

(in ha)
	No. of houses damaged
	Estimated value of damage

(Rs. In Lakh)


	Estimated value of Total damage

(Rs. In lakh)



	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Fully
	partially
	
	

	Andhra Pradesh
	14.07.15
	
	27
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Arunachal Pradesh
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Assam
	31.08.15
	7,35,829
	03
	18
	1597
	-
	1,18,403.93
	44
	81
	-
	-

	Bihar
	31.08.15
	2.49 Lakh
	08
	04
	141
	- 
	-
	07
	25
	11.00
	11.00

	Goa
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Gujarat
	31.08.15
	4000000
	98


	14
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Haryana
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Himachal Pradesh
	31.08.2015
	
	87
	
	
	639
	
	3164
	
	Cumulative losses- 68039.59 LAKH

	J & K
	24.07.15
	-
	3
	-
	-
	-
	-
	
	
	
	

	Jharkhand
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Karnataka
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Kerala
	31.08.15
	16820
	71
	-
	1039
	04
	6466.93
	193
	6344
	650.65
	10869.48

	Madhya Pradesh 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Maharashtra 
	19.07.15
	-
	02


	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Mizoram
	27.08.15
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	1
	
	

	Manipur
	03.08.15
	103102
	5
	-
	-
	-
	--
	12
	-
	-
	-

	Meghalaya 
	30.08.15
	400
	1
	
	11
	
	
	28
	22
	
	

	Odisha
	31.08.15


	480399
	05
	07
	644
	-
	46134 
	69
	770
	-
	

	Punjab
	31.08.15
	31,605
	11
	12
	124
	14
	46761
	16
	103
	-
	3910.39

	Rajasthan
	18.08.15
	630
	40
	6
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Sikkim
	31.08.15
	-
	-
	04
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Uttar Pradesh
	01.08.15
	9845
	-
	01
	06
	-
	-
	-
	06
	-
	0.53

	Uttarakhand
	01.09.15


	-
	32
	
	
	181
	
	42
	369
	
	

	West Bengal
	28.08.15
	12796389
	271
	12
	21896
	58680
	899429.78
	128548


	652772
	
	

	Andaman & Nicobar
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dadra & Nagar Haveli
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Daman & Diu
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Puducherry
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	
	18424019
	664
	78
	25458
	59,518
	1,117,195.64


	792619  including

fully &partially

house damaged
	661.65
	82,830.99


Annexure – II

Rescue and Relief (Provisional)
	Name of States/ UTs
	Date when updated
	No. of persons evacuated
	No. of relief camps opened
	No. of persons accommodated in the relief camps
	GR paid, if any, specify the item and amount
	No. of medical teams deployed
	No. of cattle in cattle camps

	Andhra Pradesh
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Arunachal Pradesh
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Assam
	31.08.15
	250
	168
	51,058
	Lakhimpur:- Rice446.30 Q, Dal-82.76 Q

 , Salt- 24.83Q, Rice bran 93.00Q

Dhemaji:-  Rice- 2082.36Q,Dal 352.42Q Salt- 81.73Q 

Tinsukia:- Rice- 318.58 Q, Dal- 78.94Q, Salt-23.87 Q

Dibrugarh:- Rice-62.53Q,Dal-31.85Q,salt-10.25Q

Sonitpur:-Rice-77.37Q,Dal-14.85Q,Salt-4.47Q ,Candle-205 pkts
	
	

	Bihar
	31.08.15
	-
	-
	-
	Wheat 16.0 Qls, Rice-16.00, Cash Distribution-01.02 Lakhs, Polythene  sheet-339, Chura-4.30Qls, Gur 0.86 Qls.
	-
	-

	Goa
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Gujarat
	25.06.15
	-
	-
	-
	Polythene  sheet-305
	
	

	Haryana
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Himachal Pradesh
	31.08.15
	
	
	
	-
	
	

	J & K
	24.07.15
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Jharkhand
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Karnataka
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Kerala
	31.08.15
	-
	02
	103
	-
	-
	-

	Madhya Pradesh
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Mizoram
	27.08.2015
	6 families
	
	
	
	
	

	Maharashtra
	19.07.15
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Manipur
	02.08.2015
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Meghalaya
	24.08.15
	
	
	
	Dalu C&RD Block: Two Schools, i.e Purakhasia Secondary School and Darong Adu Lower Primary School have been designated as relief Camps. GR for 3(Three) days for those at the relief camp arranged.
	
	

	Odisha
	31.08.15
	1574
	07
	625
	Chuda- 158 quintals, Gud -15.6 quintals
	-
	-

	Punjab
	31.08.15
	-
	04
	-
	-
	-
	1837

	Rajasthan
	02.08.15
	622
	
	
	
	
	

	Sikkim
	21.07.15
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Uttar Pradesh
	01.08.15
	1545
	05
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Uttarakhand
	31.08.15
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	West Bengal
	11.08.15
	2291
	2450
	507776
	Water pouches-28,46,050 , Tarpaulin-620576, special GR(Rs) -1470 ,Cash GR(Rs) 70 lakhs DM kits 1830
	824
	865 Camps opened

	Andaman & Nicobar
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dadra & Nagar Haveli
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Daman & Diu
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Puducherry
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


1

